
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

Public information on this meeting is posted outside Ketchum City Hall. 
 

We welcome you to watch Board Meetings via live stream. 
You will find this option on our website at https://www.bcoha.org/board-meetings.html 
 
If you would like to comment on a public hearing agenda item, please select the best option for your 
participation: 
 

•  Join us via Zoom (please mute your device until called upon) 
    Join the Webinar: https://zoom.us/j/95503161717 
    Webinar ID: 955 0316 1717 
 
•   Address the Board in person at Ketchum City Hall or Hailey City Hall dependent upon the 
meeting location. 
 
•   Submit your comments in writing at info@bcoha.org (up to 24 hours prior to the meeting) 
This agenda is subject to revisions.  All revisions will be underlined. 
 

 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER: By Board Chairman Keith Perry 
ROLL CALL: Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 74-204(4), all agenda items are action items, and a vote 
may be taken on these items. 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD: Communications from the 
Board of Directors 
 

1. Public Comments submitted 
2. Public Comments in person (two-minutes, no dialogue) 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LIASONS: Updates from the Liaisons on their jurisdictions  
3. Liaison Reports 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE STAFF: Updates from the Staff 
4. Staff Update- Housing Director, Carissa Connelly 

CONSENT AGENDA:   

 

 

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

Wednesday, March 19, 2025, 10:30 AM 

Hailey City Office (115 Main St S, Hailey, ID  83333) 
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ALL ACTION ITEMS  - The Board is asked to approve the following listed items by a single vote, except 
for any items that a Councilmember asks to be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered 
separately. 

5. Approval of the February 26, 2025 BCHA Board Meeting Minutes 
6. Approval of the February 2025 BCHA Financial Reports 

PUBLIC HEARING: 
NEW BUSINESS: 

7. Mission Moment 
8. Policy Workshop on Eligibility Definitions & Occupancy- Carissa Connelly 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
9. 74-206 (f) To communicate with legal counsel for the public agency to discuss the legal 

ramifications of and legal options for pending litigation, or controversies not yet being litigated 
but imminently likely to be litigated.  

ADJOURNMENT: 
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March 19- Monthly Staff Update 

These updates are meant to highlight new outputs or efforts and not reiterate regular 
responsibilities. 

GOAL 1: BUILD ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE + CAPACITY TO SERVE REGIONAL HOUSING 
OPPORTUNITIES + GAPS 

- Training Heather, the Operations Manager, on the Sales, Rentals, and general pass off by 
March 31 (Bri) 

- Training Liz, the Program Administrator, on compliance (Ann) 
- Daniel, Liz, and Rian attended two-day, virtual training to become certified Fair Housing 

Coordinators (Rian, Liz, Daniel) 
- Reviewed spreadsheet of potential trainings for 2025 (team) 

 
GOAL 2: RECOMMEND + ADVOCATE FOR POLICY THAT PROMOTES HOUSING 

- Drafting letters in response to two state bills (S1162 and S1163) further restricting the 
ability of jurisdictions to regulate short term rentals (Rian, Carissa) 

- Rallied local and regional stakeholders to provide written and verbal feedback at IHFA 
hearing on the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit policies. Provided written and verbal 
feedback. (Carissa) 

- Launched regular advocacy tracker meetings with checklist to create better understanding 
of status of federal, state, and local proposals and systematize BCHA’s involvement 
(Carissa, Rian, Heather, Jacklyn) 

- Working on the Community Housing Administrative Policies update (Team) 
- Hosted focus group with local service providers and case managers to understand housing 

experiences and barriers to housing choice they and their clients face to inform the Analysis 
of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.  (Team, Sarah) 
 

GOAL 3: EXPAND, COORDINATE, + IMPROVE SERVICES TO CREATE HOUSING STABILITY 

Housing Navigation 

- Continuing to work with at risk applicants to provide them with resources in our community 
/ connect them with Daniel for transitional housing if appropriate. (Liz) 

Transitional Housing 

- We hosted Luis Campos, Immigration Attorney from The Alliance of Idaho, who offered a 
session on current immigration information for Silver Creek tenants on Monday, March 11th. 
(Daniel, Liz) 

- New tenant leases have been distributed to Silver Creek residents that reflect some new 
language on tenant expectations and rent. (Daniel) 

- We have reached out to many area nonprofits through the Interagency Group about master 
leasing rooms at Silver Creek. (Daniel) 
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- We have been working with Mandy Heward of Neuro Mediation Group to successfully 
resolve Silver Creek tenant past due rent and to establish payment plans. (Daniel) 

 

GOAL 4: INFORM, ENGAGE, COLLABORATE 

- Updated our website to make navigation and accessing information easier (Bri) 
- Coordinated Point in Time (PIT) count with Wood River Valley partners. Count date was 

January 29th – sheltered and unsheltered counts were reported. (Heather) 
o Reported Sheltered Counts:  

 Sheltered at Silver Creek Living: 106 people 
 Sheltered at Lift Tower Lodge: 30 people 
 Sheltered at Men’s Second Chance Living: 17 people 

o Unsheltered: TBD based on IHFA’s count 
- Met with lenders to learn about various funding programs our applicants can take 

advantage of and to grow our continue relationships with local lenders (Bri) 
 

GOAL 5: STEWARD/PRESERVE + EXPAND PORTFOLIO OF DEED RESTRICTED HOMES 

Process and data management 

- Continuing to update and create process documents and templates to help with 
onboarding new staff and providing guidance in everyday tasks (Bri) 

- Update of the Countywide Community Housing Inventory (Jacklyn, Bri) 
- Calculating “maximum sale prices” for all ownership properties in the portfolio as of 

January 1, 2025 to provide to the Assessor’s office to ensure fair tax assessments. (Rian, 
Bri) 

- Began running a monthly Blaine County foreclose report. Reached out to 1 homeowner in 
Ketchum who is facing a foreclose to discuss Ketchum's Ownership and Preservation 
Program. (Liz) 

Data and application transition 

- Preparing to launch new application system (Public House) by the end month. Working to 
refine language and debug in anticipation of launch. (Rian, Bri) 

- Adding compliance forms to Survey Monkey as a low-lift, interim step before the new 
HomeKeeper system is ready for compliance (Liz) 

Application Review  

- Conducted 1st reviews on 6 full rental applications, following up on applications with 
missing data. (Liz) 

- Assisted 21 applicants with in-person application and Common Intake Form submissions. 
(Liz) 

- Conducting 2nd reviews on application and qualifying them for purchases and rentals (Bri & 
Heather) 

Sale of Deed-Restricted Units  
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- Available Sale: 2 Bedroom, Category 6 in Ketchum. This is a forced sale, team is working on 
a new letter of non-compliance to require options that make the unit more enticing to 
buyers (Bri, Anna, Carissa)  

- Unit Under Contract: 1 Bedroom, Category 4 in Ketchum (new construction) 
- In the process of hiring a new HOA property manager for the new building the City of 

Ketchum bought. Ketchum will be selling these three units over the next year, for BCHA to 
then include in its portfolio (Bri) 

Rental lease-up 

- Available 
o 2 Bedroom, Category 4 in Ketchum 
o 1 Bedroom, Category 4 in Ketchum 

Compliance 

- Working with legal team on enforcing compliance with two homeowners and three 
landlords (Ann, Liz, and Carissa) 

- Working with 3 Community Homeowners their annual compliance form having requested 
additional information.  (Ann + Liz)  

- Working on posting non-compliance letter with one Community Homeowner. (Liz) 
- Completed working with one Landlord for a new Workforce renter. (Ann+ Liz)  
- Working with one homeowner on approval of capital improvements. (Ann) 
- Working with 8 Lift Tower Lodge residents on annual compliance. (Liz) 
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 BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 Meeting Minutes 

                                                   Wednesday, February 26th, 2025 
 191 5th St. West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 

            

   
 

 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CALL TO ORDER:  
Keith Perry called the meeting to order.   (00:00:11) 
 
ROLL CALL: (00:00:26) 
Keith Perry – Board Chair 
Sarah Seppa – Board Vice-Chair- Absent 
Jennifer Rangel – Board Member  
Ana Torres – Board Member (via Zoom) 
Daryl Fauth- Board Member 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Carissa Connelly –Ketchum Housing Director/BCHA Executive Director 
Heather Nicolai –Ketchum Housing Operations Manager 
Bri Zak–BCHA Operations and Application Contractor (via Zoom) 
Liz Vargas —BCHA Program Administrator  
Daniel Brown –BCHA Silvercreek Living Property Manager & Program Administrator 
Jacklyn Highfill –Ketchum Housing Administrative Assistant  
Tripp Hutchinson --Ketchum City Councilmember – BCHA Ketchum Liaison  
Jessica Obenauf –Bellevue City Councilmember, BCHA Bellevue Liaison 
 
COMMUNICATION FROM BCHA BOARD: (00:00:59) 
None 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: (00:01:06) 
None in the room, none submitted 
 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM BCHA LIAISONS: (00:01:31) 
Jessica Obenauf, Bellevue City Council (00:02:00) 
Tripp Hutchinson, Ketchum City Council (00:03:47) 

 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM STAFF:  
Monthly Staff Update  

a. Presented by Carissa Connelly (00:07:03) 
b. Board question for Staff, Staff Response (00:10:49) 
 

CONSENT AGENDA: (00:11:31) 
a. Approval of the January 15, 2025, BCHA Board Meeting Minutes  
b. Approval of the January 2025 Financial Reports  

 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA (00:11:49) 
MOVER: Daryl Fauth 
SECONDER: Jennifer Rangel 
AYES: Keith Perry, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel 
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 BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 Meeting Minutes 

                                                   Wednesday, February 26th, 2025 
 191 5th St. West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 

            

   
 

NAYS: 
RESULT: ADOPTED 
 
NEW BUSINESS: (00:12:19) 

a. Mission Moment (00:12:52) 
- Presented by Liz Vargas  
 

b. Featured Staff Member (00:14:29) 
- Presented by Daniel Brown  
- Board question for Staff, Staff Response (00:16:10) 
 

c. Annual Meeting with Elections (00:16:19)  
- Presented by Carissa Connelly (00:17:19) 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE KEITH PERRY AS BOARD CHAIR (00:21:40) 
MOVER: Daryl Fauth 
SECONDER: Jennifer Rangel  
AYES: Daryl Fauth, Jennifer Rangel, Ana Torres, Keith Perry 
NAYS: 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE SARAH SEPPA AS VICE-CHAIR (00:21:36) 
MOVER: Keith Perry 
SECONDER: Daryl Fauth 
AYES: Daryl Fauth, Jennifer Rangel, Ana Torres, Keith Perry 
NAYS: 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE DARYL FAUTH AS TREASURER (00:23:21) 
MOVER: Keith Perry  
SECONDER: Jennifer Rangel  
AYES: Daryl Fauth, Jennifer Rangel, Ana Torres, Keith Perry 
NAYS: 
 

d. Discussion on Board Orientation Materials (00:23:45) 
- Presented by Carissa Connelly 
- Board question for Staff, Staff Response (00:25:23) 
 

e. Recommendation to Adjust Revenue Sources at Silvercreek Living (00:31:39) 
- Presented by Carissa Connelly 
- Board question for Staff, Staff Response (00:32:55) 
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 BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 Meeting Minutes 

                                                   Wednesday, February 26th, 2025 
 191 5th St. West, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 

            

   
 

 
 
 
MEETING ADJOURNED at 12:03pm (00:47:53) 
MOVER: Jennifer Rangel  
SECONDER: Daryl Fauth  
AYES: Keith Perry, Ana Torres, Jennifer Rangel, Daryl Fauth 
NAYS:  
RESULT: ADOPTED 

          
 
 
Respectfully submitted by:                                                                                    Approved by: 
 
_____________________                                                                                     _____________________ 
Carissa Connelly                                                                                                      Keith Perry 
City of Ketchum Housing Dir & BCHA Executive Dir                                          BCHA Chair 
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Financial Reports for period ending February 28, 2025

Prepared on

March 13, 2025
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Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  100,000  119,661  219.66%

   4050 City of Ketchum Contributions 300,000  199,129  100,871  150.66%

   4060 Blaine County Contributions 62,500  -62,500  0.00%

   4070 CH Admin Fee 4,975  2,083  2,892  238.82%

   4100 Rental Income 0  

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 155,023  202,879  -47,856  76.41%

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 2,679  1,980  699  135.28%

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $                       157,702  $                       204,859  -$                        47,157  76.98%

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 3,750  2,883  867  130.06%

   Total 4100 Rental Income $                       161,452  $                       207,743  -$                        46,290  77.72%

   4300 Grants 25,991  45,833  -19,842  56.71%

   4600 Miscellaneous Income 749  749  

Total Income $                       712,829  $                       617,288  $                         95,540  115.48%

Gross Profit $                       712,829  $                       617,288  $                         95,540  115.48%

Expenses

   7100 Administrative Services 0  

      7110 Financial Services 9,363  1,667  7,696  561.77%

         7120 Bank Charge 131  131  

      Total 7110 Financial Services $                           9,494  $                           1,667  $                           7,827  569.65%

      7130 Liability Insurance 3,479  17,789  -14,310  19.56%

      7140 Staff/Board Development 1,250  -1,250  0.00%

      7150 Subscriptions 1,075  567  508  189.71%

   Total 7100 Administrative Services $                         14,048  $                         21,272  -$                          7,224  66.04%

   7200 Managed Rental Costs 864  864  

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 88,638  58,847  29,790  150.62%

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 251,559  206,250  45,309  121.97%

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $                       340,197  $                       265,097  $                         75,100  128.33%

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units 2,231  2,231  

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 3,347  5,756  -2,409  58.15%

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 200  1,005  -805  19.90%

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $                           5,778  $                           6,761  -$                             983  85.46%

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $                       346,839  $                       271,858  $                         74,981  127.58%

   7400 Contract Labor 0  

      7410 Admin - Contract Labor 4,167  -4,167  0.00%

      7430 Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 45,090  4,167  40,923  1082.16%

      7440 City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 170,264  199,129  -28,865  85.50%

      7450 Compliance - Contract Labor 9,280  10,310  -1,030  90.01%

         7455 Legal Fees 7,820  8,333  -513  93.84%

      Total 7450 Compliance - Contract Labor $                         17,100  $                         18,643  -$                          1,543  91.72%

   Total 7400 Contract Labor $                       232,454  $                       226,106  $                           6,348  102.81%

   7500 Office expenses 0  

      7510 Computer & Comm. Expenses 3,131  2,988  142  104.76%

      7520 Postal and Delivery Services 129  -129  0.00%

      7530 Furniture & Improvements 143  2,500  -2,357  5.70%

      7540 Professional Services and Fees 241  241  

      7550 Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 4,713  4,713  0  100.00%

      7560 Supplies 254  320  -66  79.33%

   Total 7500 Office expenses $                           8,481  $                         10,650  -$                          2,169  79.63%

   7600 Program Expenses 0  

      7610 Applications, Forms, & Data Management 5,759  5,319  440  108.28%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Budget vs. Actuals

October 2024 - February 2025

10



      7630 Data and Analysis 5,180  41,667  -36,487  12.43%

      7640 Mediation 15,417  20,833  -5,417  74.00%

      7650 Lease-up and Sales 1,836  1,042  794  176.26%

      7660 Printing and Reproduction 1,870  833  1,036  224.36%

      7670 Translation & Interpretation 1,443  1,875  -432  76.97%

      7680 Public Education & Partnership Engagement 372  15,833  -15,461  2.35%

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $                         31,877  $                         87,402  -$                        55,525  36.47%

Total Expenses $                       633,699  $                       617,288  $                         16,411  102.66%

Net Operating Income $                         79,130  $                                  0  $                         79,130  

Other Expenses

   8030 Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 149  149  

Total Other Expenses $                              149  $                                  0  $                              149  

Net Other Income -$                             149  $                                  0  -$                             149  

Net Income $                         78,981  $                                  0  $                         78,980  
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Oct 2024 - 
Feb 2025

Oct 2023 - 
Feb 2024 (PY) Change % Change

Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  219,661  

   4050 City of Ketchum Contributions 300,000  300,000  

   4060 Blaine County Contributions 232,278  -232,278  -100.00%

   4070 CH Admin Fee 4,975  4,975  

   4100 Rental Income 0  

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 155,023  47,667  107,356  225.22%

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 2,679  2,679  

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $          157,702  $            47,667  $          110,035  230.84%

      4120 Hi Country Motel - Rental Income 53,054  -53,054  -100.00%

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 3,750  8,125  -4,375  -53.85%

   Total 4100 Rental Income $          161,452  $          108,846  $            52,606  48.33%

   4300 Grants 25,991  25,991  

   4600 Miscellaneous Income 749  749  

Total Income $          712,829  $          341,124  $          371,705  108.96%

Gross Profit $          712,829  $          341,124  $          371,705  108.96%

Expenses

   7100 Administrative Services 0  

      7110 Financial Services 9,363  1,035  8,327  804.20%

         7120 Bank Charge 131  38  93  245.85%

      Total 7110 Financial Services $              9,494  $              1,073  $              8,421  784.46%

      7130 Liability Insurance 3,479  2,899  580  20.01%

      7140 Staff/Board Development 1,491  -1,491  -100.00%

      7150 Subscriptions 1,075  1,069  6  0.56%

   Total 7100 Administrative Services $            14,048  $              6,533  $              7,515  115.04%

   7200 Managed Rental Costs 864  864  

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses 0  

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 88,638  29,648  58,989  198.96%

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 251,559  31,935  219,624  687.71%

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $          340,197  $            61,584  $          278,613  452.41%

      7220 Hi Country Motel - Rent paid for facilities 111,150  -111,150  -100.00%

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units 2,231  2,231  

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 3,347  6,197  -2,850  -45.99%

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 200  55  145  263.64%

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $              5,778  $              6,252  -$                474  -7.58%

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $          346,839  $          178,986  $          167,853  93.78%

   7400 Contract Labor 0  

      7420 Policy, Strategy and Management - Contract Labor 48,700  -48,700  -100.00%

      7430 Application Review and Placement  - Contract Labor 45,090  45,090  

      7440 City of Ketchum Staffing Reimbursement 170,264  51,319  118,946  231.78%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

October 2024 - February 2025
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      7450 Compliance - Contract Labor 9,280  10,973  -1,693  -15.42%

         7455 Legal Fees 7,820  8,360  -540  -6.46%

      Total 7450 Compliance - Contract Labor $            17,100  $            19,332  -$             2,232  -11.55%

   Total 7400 Contract Labor $          232,454  $          119,351  $          113,103  94.77%

   7500 Office expenses 0  

      7510 Computer & Comm. Expenses 3,131  7,718  -4,588  -59.44%

      7520 Postal and Delivery Services 247  -247  -100.00%

      7530 Furniture & Improvements 143  143  

      7540 Professional Services and Fees 241  241  

      7550 Rent - BCHA Meriwether Office 4,713  4,455  257  5.78%

      7560 Supplies 254  688  -434  -63.10%

   Total 7500 Office expenses $              8,481  $            13,109  -$             4,628  -35.30%

   7600 Program Expenses 0  

      7610 Applications, Forms, & Data Management 5,759  10,365  -4,606  -44.44%

      7630 Data and Analysis 5,180  8,118  -2,938  -36.19%

      7640 Mediation 15,417  9,250  6,167  66.67%

      7650 Lease-up and Sales 1,836  893  943  105.61%

         7655 Ads 223  -223  -100.00%

      Total 7650 Lease-up and Sales $              1,836  $              1,116  $                 720  64.56%

      7660 Printing and Reproduction 1,870  1,870  

      7670 Translation & Interpretation 1,443  2,158  -714  -33.11%

      7680 Public Education & Partnership Engagement 372  731  -359  -49.08%

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $            31,877  $            31,737  $                 140  0.44%

Total Expenses $          633,699  $          349,715  $          283,984  81.20%

Net Operating Income $            79,130  -$             8,591  $            87,721  1021.07%

Other Expenses

   8030 Reconciliation Discrepancies-1 149  149  

Total Other Expenses $                 149  $                     0  $                 149  

Net Other Income -$                149  $                     0  -$                149  

Net Income $            78,981  -$             8,591  $            87,572  1019.34%
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As of Feb 28, 
2025

As of Feb 29, 
2024 (PY) Change % Change

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         1100 Cash in Bank 0  0  0  

            1110 DL Evans Checking 303,760  70,018  233,741  333.83%

            1120 Checking US BANK-1848 -142  160  -302  -189.09%

         Total 1100 Cash in Bank $          303,617  $            70,178  $          233,439  332.64%

         Restricted Cash (deleted) 0  0  0  

            Capital Repl Reserve US Bank 0423 (deleted) 0  1,850  -1,850  -100.00%

         Total Restricted Cash (deleted) $                     0  $              1,850  -$            1,850  -100.00%

      Total Bank Accounts $          303,617  $            72,028  $          231,589  321.53%

   Total Current Assets $          303,617  $            72,028  $          231,589  321.53%

   Other Assets

      Investment in Property/Housing (deleted) 0  314,540  -314,540  -100.00%

   Total Other Assets $                     0  $          314,540  -$        314,540  -100.00%

TOTAL ASSETS $          303,617  $          386,568  -$          82,951  -21.46%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            2000 Accounts Payable 52,277  57,909  -5,631  -9.72%

         Total Accounts Payable $            52,277  $            57,909  -$            5,631  -9.72%

         Credit Cards

            2100 Visa - DL Evans 0  254  -254  -100.00%

         Total Credit Cards $                     0  $                 254  -$               254  -100.00%

         Other Current Liabilities

            Security Deposit (deleted) 0  1,150  -1,150  -100.00%

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                     0  $              1,150  -$            1,150  -100.00%

      Total Current Liabilities $            52,277  $            59,313  -$            7,035  -11.86%

   Total Liabilities $            52,277  $            59,313  -$            7,035  -11.86%

   Equity

      3000 Opening Bal Equity -313,390  0  -313,390  

      3040 Retained Earnings 485,749  335,846  149,903  44.63%

      Net Income 78,981  -8,591  87,572  1019.34%

   Total Equity $          251,340  $          327,255  -$          75,916  -23.20%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $          303,617  $          386,568  -$          82,951  -21.46%

Total

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Balance Sheet Comparison 

As of February 28, 2025
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Elkhorn Village IHFA
Silver Creek 

Living Total
Income

   4010 Sale of Real Estate - Elkhorn Rental to Ownership 219,661  219,661  

   4100 Rental Income

      4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income 155,023  155,023  

         4115 Silvercreek - Laundry Income 2,176  2,176  

      Total 4110 Silvercreek - Rental Income $                           0  $                           0  $                157,199  $   157,199  

      4130 Elkhorn - Rental Income 3,750  3,750  

   Total 4100 Rental Income $                    3,750  $                           0  $                157,199  $   160,949  

   4300 Grants 25,991  25,991  

Total Income $                223,411  $                  25,991  $                157,199  $   406,601  

Gross Profit $                223,411  $                  25,991  $                157,199  $   406,601  

Expenses

   7200 Managed Rental Costs

      7210 Silvercreek - Expenses

         7211 Silvercreek - Operations 88,388  88,388  

         7212 Silvercreek - Rental Expense 251,559  251,559  

      Total 7210 Silvercreek - Expenses $                           0  $                           0  $                339,947  339,947  

      7230 Elkhorn Village Units 1,698  1,698  

         7231 Elkhorn Village HOA Dues 3,347  3,347  

         7232 Elkhorn Village Repair & Maintenance 200  200  

      Total 7230 Elkhorn Village Units $                    5,245  $                           0  $                           0  5,245  

   Total 7200 Managed Rental Costs $                    5,245  $                           0  $                339,947  345,192  

   7500 Office expenses 0  

      7560 Supplies 2  2  

   Total 7500 Office expenses $                           0  $                           0  $                           2  2  

   7600 Program Expenses 0  

      7650 Lease-up and Sales 876  876  

   Total 7600 Program Expenses $                       876  $                           0  $                           0  876  

Total Expenses $                    6,121  $                           0  $                339,950  346,070  

Net Operating Income $                217,290  $                  25,991  -$               182,751  60,531  

Net Income $                217,290  $                  25,991  -$               182,751  60,531  

BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Profit and Loss by Property

October 2024 - February 2025
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BOARD MEETING AGENDA MEMO 
 

 
Meeting Date: March 19, 2025 Staff Member: Carissa Connelly 

 
Agenda Item: Policy Workshop on Eligibility Definitions & Occupancy 

 
  Recommended Action: 

Staff seek board guidance on updating policies.  

   
Policy Analysis and Background (non-consent items only): 

SUGGESTED DEFINITION UPDATES 
 
Staff have found that greater clarity is needed for definitions regarding eligibility and seek Board guidance 
on such changes before the entire Community Housing Administrative Policies are submitted for Board 
review.  
 
Disabled Person:  

 
• Staff recommend changing Disabled Person to “Person with a Disability” because the latter is the 

person-first language rather than identify-first. Person with a disability emphasizes the personhood 
before the disability and avoids reducing individuals to their disability. For example, a “person who 
uses a wheelchair.” The goal is to create the sentiment of inclusivity regardless of individuals’ 
abilities. 

• Legal counsel recommends removing “who receives State Disability Insurance” because, per the Fair 
Housing Act, we cannot require specific evidence of having a disability. We can require evidence if 
the disability is not apparent, but we cannot specify which type of evidence is acceptable. 

• To simplify staff’s understanding and review process, we recommend using the definition included 
above which is provided by HUD, based on federal nondiscrimination laws. 

• Both Program Administrators are now certified Fair Housing Coordinators, so they are now 
appropriately versed in the review of applications made by a person with a disability.  

 
Employee: 

16



Blaine County Housing Authority, 3/14/25, Page 2 of 5 

 
• The first three edits are merely grammatical corrections. 
• Staff recommend changing “acting as primary caretaker of ill relative” to “family medical leave” as 

the latter is more encompassing of scenarios that we encounter, commonly used, and includes 
scenarios like maternity/paternity leave. 

• Staff recommend removing full-time because, as written, a person’s work hours could only drop 
below thirty hours a week if they are a full-time student. Adjusting this allows for scenarios where a 
person works part-time and studies part-time. 

 
Note that the Local Disabled and Local Employee definitions would reflect the same changes as decided upon 
for Disabled Person and Employee, with the remaining requirement of local residency (for Disabled Person) 
and local employment (for Employee). 
 
Local Employer: 

 
• Staff believe the insertion of “physically working” more clearly delineates between remote and local 

work.  
 
Local Senior: 

 
• Up until the May 8, 2024 update of the Community Housing Policies, this definition referenced 

“Retired Person” as “A person who has (i) resided in or (ii) was either self-employed full-time or was 
a Full- Time Employee in Blaine County, Idaho, for not less than ten (10) out of the fifteen (15) years 
prior to the date of qualification.” Upon review by BCHA’s new legal counsel that specialized in the 
Fair Housing Act, it was determined that such a timeframe was too restrictive. So, the May 2024 
update changed the timeframe to “was a local employee for at least five continuous years.”  
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• Staff recommend creating an option of meeting one and/or the other timeframe, as there are 
seniors who have lived and worked here for decades but can meet the former definition and not the 
current. 

• Staff also recommend removing “continuous” from the shorter timeframe and adding the flexibility 
for five out of six years. This allows for life changes common near the age of 65, including a 
reduction in work hours or leaving the area to assist with caring for a relative. 

• Staff have also encountered challenges applying this definition when an applicant is over the age of 
65 and still working full- or part-time. To that end, staff seek to clarify that both time frames are 
applicable if the definition is met “prior to reaching age 65 (or older).” To that end, the draft 
language also states that the residency requirement applies “since reducing work hours or 
retirement” rather than “reaching the age of 65.” 

• Staff also recommend defining “full-time resident” within this definition per the language that is 
used in the Deed Covenants: “Living at least nine (9) our of every twelve (12) month period.”  

• The new, clean definition would read as follows: 

 
 

 
SUGGESTED OCCUPANCY UPDATES 

 
BCHA has received substantial feedback on the Occupancy Standards as adopted on October 10, 2023. 
BCHA also recognizes the high housing need of 1-person households and disproportional inventory for 
which they are eligible, based on occupancy standards. 1-person households make up about  

- 50% of BCHA’s waitlist as of December 2024,  
- 35% of households identified in BCHA’s 2023 Needs and Preference Survey, and   
- 30% of households based on the 2021 American Community Survey. 

 
43% of community housing inventory countywide is available to 1-person households because of occupancy 
standards. However, there is a mismatch between inventory and need by income level, and this impacts 
availability by household size. We know that 37% of countywide inventory is for 60% AMI (category 2) while 
all other income categories only account for 14% or less of inventory. About 15% of the countywide 
community housing inventory is set aside for households earning 50% AMI or less (Category 0 and 1), while 
analysis of BCHA’s waitlist and the Countywide Housing Needs Assessment conclude that a target of about 
30% of inventory set aside for this income level would be best.  
 
Staff believe the challenges outlined above can be addressed by allowing a 1-person household to purchase 
a 2-bedroom unit if they rent the second room to a qualified tenant who is a lower income category than 
the unit’s designation. When a lender underwrites on the purchase, they will not account for the anticipated 
rent. The purchaser must qualify per their own, current income. Permitting a second income within a unit 
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with a designated income level is a complex consideration. Only allowing for lower income renters means 
less of a divergence from the existing income levels than if it were entirely open. 
 
There are a few ways of achieving this. So, for example, if (A) a single person wants to buy a two-bedroom 
that is designated as 100% AMI (Category 4) they could so long as they rent the second room to a qualified 
tenant that earns 60% AMI or less (Category 2 or less). Since only five of BCHA’s ownership inventory are 
80% AMI (Category 3), the Board could also consider (B) only allowing rentals for households earning 50% 
AMI (Category 1) or (C) three income categories below the unit’s designated level. Staff recommend a 
scenario that has the least impact on the owner’s budget and about the same proportional impact on the 
owner’s budget regardless of their income level, and by extension the unit’s designated income level.  
 
Potential scenarios: 

Renter’s Income Level 
Owner’s 
Income 

Level 

Renter’s 
Maximum Housing 

Cost (studio) / 
Owner’s Income 

Owner’s Monthly 
Payment minus Rent vs 
Owner’s Max Housing 

Costs (new 
construction)  

Analysis 

(A) 2 income levels below 4 $808 48% Too large of an 
impact on owner’s 

budget 
(A) 2 income levels below 5 $963 55% 
(A) 2 income levels below 6 $1,292 45% 
(B) Category 1 only 4 $485 69% Least impact on 

owner’s budget (B) Category 1 only 5 $485 75% 
(B) Category 1 only 6 $485 79% 
(C) 3 income levels below 4 $485 69% Too large of an 

impact on owner’s 
budget 

(C) 3 income levels below 5 $808 59% 
(C) 3 income levels below 6 $969 59% 

 
When comparing across scenarios, both (B) and (C) have a 10% range of impact on the owner’s budget. 
However, only allowing Category 1 provides the least impact (69% to 79%) on the owner’s budget and 
therefore is most closely aligned with the unit’s income designation. Given that, and the high need and low 
inventory for Category 1 households, staff recommend only allowing Category 1 renters.  
 
All BCHA’s portfolio is a result of local government’s negotiations with developers or zoning code and the 
income designations are a result of those decisions and regulations. If the Board believes this is the right 
direction, staff will seek legal counsel and pursue the necessary steps for local government approval, if and 
as needed. If that process is successful and only allowing Category 1 renters proves to be too restrictive, 
whereby no roommate arrangements are made, the policy could be reassessed. 
 
Staff also recommend the following conditions for renter and owner participation in such an arrangement:  

- Treatment of the renter as any other BCHA renter with regards to application review, annual 
compliance and continued program eligibility 

- Treatment of the community homeowner as any other property manager regarding lease-up and 
ongoing obligations (Section 3), except that the homeowner can chose their tenant from any 
qualified applicant or choose from BCHA’s list of qualified applicants. Specific requirements include: 

o Minimum of 12-month lease 
o Housing costs for the tenant must not exceed the maximum housing costs of their income 

category as outlined annually by BCHA 
o Owner must notify BCHA if the renter falls out of compliance with program policies 
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o Owner must notify BCHA when a tenant plans to vacate so that the replacement search can 
begin 

-  The occupancy standards could continue to apply for a five-year period, whether the second 
resident is a roommate, partner/spouse/significant other, or a relative 

 
This policy change would allow for some flexibility on the occupancy standards while continuing to meet 
BCHA’s mission of providing housing for those in need. Staff seek guidance on whether to pursue such a 
policy change and any parameters the Board would like to see on such a change. 
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